Accounts receivable 31,253
Losses and loss adjustment expenses (509,638)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable (22,660)
Accounts payable (15,663)

Net assets acquired at fair value $ 455,692

9

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

20

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

The fair values of reinsurance assets and liabilities acquired are derived from probability weighted ranges of the
associated projected cash flows, based on actuarially prepared information and management�s run-off strategy. Any
amendment to the fair values resulting from changes in such information or strategy will be recognized when they
occur.

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2008 combines
the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of Gordian, which was acquired in the
first quarter of 2008, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on
January 1, 2008.

Enstar
Enstar Group
Group Proforma Limited

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008: Limited Gordian Adjustment Proforma

Total income $ (1,748) $ 14,082 $ (5,194)(a) $ 7,140
Total expenses (26,262) (8,854) (7,619)(c) (42,735)

Net (loss) before extraordinary gain (28,010) 5,228 (12,813) (35,595)
Extraordinary gain 35,196 � � 35,196

Net earnings (loss) $ 7,186 $ 5,228 $ (12,813) $ (399)

Net (loss) per ordinary share before extraordinary
gain � basic and diluted $ (2.98)
Extraordinary gain � basic and diluted 2.95

Net (loss) per ordinary share � basic and diluted $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares � basic and diluted 11,927,542

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2007 combines
the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of The Enstar Group, Inc. (�EGI�), BH
Acquisition Ltd. (�BH�) and Inter-Ocean Holdings, Ltd. (�Inter-Ocean�), each of which was acquired in the first quarter of
2007, and Gordian, which was acquired in the first quarter of 2008, giving effect to the business combinations and
related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2007.

Enstar
Group

Enstar Proforma Proforma Limited-

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

21

Three Months Ended March 2007: Group BH EGI Inter-OceanAdjustment Sub-total Gordian Adjustment Proforma

Total income $ 21,797 $ 1,252 $ 1,058 $ 6,555 $ (721)(b) $ 29,941 $ 18,394 $ (3,602)(a) $ 44,733
Total expenses (25,128) (774) (6,913) (5,435) 721 (d) (37,529) 1,539 (8,458)(c) (44,448)

Net (loss) earnings before
extraordinary gain (3,331) 478 (5,855) 1,120 � (7,588) 19,933 (12,060) 285
Extraordinary gain 15,683 � � � � 15,683 � � 15,683

Net earnings (loss) $ 12,352 $ 478 $ (5,855) $ 1,120 $ � $ 8,095 $ 19,933 $ (12,060) $ 15,968

Net earnings per ordinary share before
extraordinary gain � basic $ 0.03
Extraordinary gain � basic 1.41

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 1.44

Net earnings per ordinary share before
extraordinary gain � diluted $ 0.02
Extraordinary gain � diluted 1.37

Net earnings per ordinary share �
diluted $ 1.39

Weighted average shares � basic 11,160,448
Weighted average shares � diluted 11,425,716

10

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

22

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement